GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3980
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G
3980 SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of eligible minority families and families of Person with Disabilities (PwDs) who are yet to be covered under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G),
State-wise;

(b) the number of beneficiaries of PMAY -G who availed the loan up to Z. 70,000, Statewise;

(©) whether the funds given under PMAY-G to the beneficiaries have been revised considering the inflation in the construction material since the inception of the scheme;
and

(d) if so0, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) The details of number of beneficiaries registered for assistance by the States/UTs under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) in Minority and Person with Disabilities (PwD) categories, number of beneficiaries to whom houses have been sanctioned and number of houses completed for such beneficiaries as on 31.03.2022 is given at Annexure-1.

(b) The State-wise number of eligible beneficiaries of PMAY-G who availed the loan up to Rs.70,000 is given at Annexure-IL

(¢) & (d) No Sir. There is no such proposal under consideration of this Ministry. The Union Cabinet has approved the continuation of PMAY -G beyond March 2021 till March 2024 as per the existing norms to complete remaining houses within cumulative target of 2.95 crore houses.
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Annexure-1

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3980 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022 REGARDING “BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY -
G”.

N:un-lber Oi: Number of Houses | Number of Houses
Beneficiaries registered .
S.No. State Name by the States Sanctioned Completed
Minorities PwD Minorities| PwD | Minorities| PwD
1 Arunachal Pradesh 556 23 550 23 47 11
2 Assam 7.23,755 1,252 3,69.451 | 1,141 | 1,47.425 892
3 Bihar 6,354,424 10,752 5,355,113 |10,318| 4,19.618 | 9,031
4 Chhattisgarh 5,284 974 5,133 954 3,730 885
5 Goa 22 0 20 0 11 0
6 Gujarat 12,819 563 8,221 517 5,739 458
7 Haryana 4,997 44 4,535 1 4,259 30
8 Himachal Pradesh 907 17 907 17 507 15
9 Jammu.and 1,356 646 950 627 567 451
Kashmir
10 Jharkhand 1,89.982 163 1,81,818 158 1,35,295 129
11 Kerala 7.846 350 7.436 340 5,577 219
12 Madhya Pradesh 38,656 8,407 38,421 8,404 | 27.621 6,950
13 Maharashtra 38,292 2.215 34,015 1,968 30,143 1,482
14 Manipur 4,486 8 3,263 8 1,528 7
15 Meghalaya 3,842 38 3,795 38 924 29
16 Mizoram 62 1 62 1 7 1
17 Nagaland 91 8 91 8 14 3
18 Odisha 17,405 2,142 17,193 2,137 15,829 1,983
19 Punjab 1,999 90 907 84 432 77
20 Rajasthan 98.966 217 96,739 | 2.642 | 68,010 | 1,610
21 Sikkim 62 1 62 1 60 1
22 Tamil Nadu 18,668 577 16,982 566 7,528 350
23 Tripura 14,918 46 14,327 46 3,440 12
24 Uttar Pradesh 3,23,305 1,822 2,94.497 | 1,513 | 2,87.144 | 1,471
25 Uttarakhand 9.024 1,740 3,779 321 2.990 79
26 West Bengal 11,98.648 1,125 11,97.352 | 1,125 | 11,05,326 | 1,060
gy | SRR 426 5 359 5 247 5
Nicobar
gy | Dadraand Nagar 10 0 10 0 3 0
Haveli
29 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Andhra Pradesh 1,780 4 1,768 4 1,110 4
33 Karnataka 20,035 215 18,997 215 15,518 188
34 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Ladakh 8 5 7 4 7 3
Total 33,92,631 33930 |28,76,760 | 33,426 22,90,656 | 27,436


Annexure-I1

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RATYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3980 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022 REGARDING “BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY -

G”.

Number of eligible

S.No. State Name beneficiaries of PMAY -G who

availed loan of Rs.70,000/-
1 Andaman And Nicobar 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 272
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,884
4 Assam 2.63,551
=] Bihar 22,80,292
6 Chhattisgarh 12,145
7 Gujarat 1,99,235
8 Haryana 1,457
9 Himachal Pradesh 2,793
10 Pammu and Kashmir 5,177
11 [harkhand 1,13,673
12 |Kerala 20,366
13 |Ladakh 684
14  |Madhya Pradesh 58,426
15  |Maharashtra 2,27.851
16  |Manipur 1,654
17  |Meghalaya 3
18 |Mizoram 843
19  |Odisha 98,052
20  |Punjab 678
21  |Rajasthan 38,404
22 |Tamil Nadu 97,718
23 [Iripura 1,08,870
24 |Uttar Pradesh 2.61,422
25  |Uttarakhand 258
26  |West Bengal 75,733
Total 38,71,446|
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